
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday 24 November 2021 

  Time: 9.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 
  

 
7. Communications  
  

 
For Discussion 

 
 
8. Strategic value of Physical Activity in Tackling Health Inequalities (Pages 13 - 

18) 

 
Sam Keighley, Yorkshire Sport Foundation, to present/discuss the review into 
the strategic positioning of physical activity in Rotherham 

 
9. Rotherham Surge Plan (Pages 19 - 29) 

 
Ian Atkinson, Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group, to discuss 
Rotherham’s Winter Plan 

 
10. Update on Aim 3 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

 
Sharon Kemp, Chief Executive RMBC, and Michael Wright,  The Rotherham 
Foundation Trust, to provide an update on aim 3 of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 

 



11. Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan (Pages 30 - 51) 

 
Ben Anderson, Director of Public Health/Becky Woolley, Policy Officer, to 
provide an update against the Health and Wellbeing Board action plan 

 
12. Update from the Local Outbreak Engagement Board  

 
Sharon Kemp, Chief Executive RMBC, to give a verbal update 

 
13. Issues escalated from the Place Board  

 
Sharon Kemp, Chief Executive RMBC/Chris Edwards, Chief Operating Officer 
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group, to report 

 
For Information 

 
 
14. Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 (Pages 52 - 107) 

 
To endorse the Better Care Fund Plan 

 
15. Rotherham Public ICP Place Board (Pages 108 - 120) 

 
Minutes of meetings of the Rotherham Public ICP Place Board held on 7th July, 
8th September and 6th October, 2021 

 
16. Date and time of next meeting  

 
Wednesday, 26th January, 2022, commencing at 9.00 a.m. venue to be 
confirmed 

 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/09/21  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22nd September, 2021 

 
Present:- 
Councillor D. Roche  Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health 
Ben Anderson  Director of Public Health 
Councillor B. Aveyard  
Dr. Richard Cullen  Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG 
Councillor V. Cusworth Cabinet Member, Children and Young People 
Chris Edwards  Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Sharon Kemp  Chief Executive, RMBC 
Dr. Jason Page  Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG 
Kathryn Singh  Chief Executive, RDaSH 
Paul Woodcock  Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment  
Michael Wright  Deputy Chief Executive, Rotherham Foundation 
    Trust (representing Richard Jenkins) 
Report Presenters:- 
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health 
Ian Spicer   Adult Care, Housing and Public Health 
 
Also Present:- 
Jamie Bland   Rotherham Citizen’s Advice Bureau   
Gavin Jones   South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor J. Thompson Observer 
Becky Woolley  Policy Officer, RMBC 
Dawn Mitchell  Governance Advisor, RMBC 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Suzanne Joyner (RMBC), Justin Harker-
Daniels (RMBC) and Shafiq Hussain (VAR). 
 
14.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

15.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from the member of the press present at the 
meeting. 
 

16.  
  
COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Chair reported that Becky had successfully secured a position within 
the Public Health Team. 
 
Board members wished her good luck in her new job. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/09/21 
 

17.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th May, 
2021, be approved as a correct record. 
 

18.  
  
SUICIDE AND SELF-HARM PREVENTION  
 

 Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist, presented the most recent 
data relating to incidences of suicide. 
 
National real time data collected during the pandemic had not shown the 
increase in suicides as may have been expected in the United Kingdom.  
The latest suicide data for Rotherham (November 2020) showed a small 
decrease in suicides for the period 2018-2020 to 13.3 per 100,000, a 
decrease by 1.4 from 2017-2019.  Rotherham now ranked 6th compared 
to CIPFA Nearest Neighbour local authorities and still significantly higher 
than the rate for England at 10.4 per 100,000. 
 
Males still accounted for most deaths in Rotherham, however, it had 
decreased by 3.3 to 19 per 100,000 for 2018-2020 (22.3 for 2017-2019).  
Female deaths for Rotherham for the same period had risen by 0.4 to 7.9 
per 100,00 and the Yorkshire and Humber and England had seen 
increases in all person, male and females, during this period. 
 
Attention was drawn to:- 
 

 The Suicide Operational Group had continued to meet during the 
pandemic to look at all suspected suicides and had updated its action 
plan in line with emerging risk factors.  Specific work had included 
promoting information on debt management and bereavement support 
including key messages for frontline staff 
 

 Promotion of the Be the One campaign throughout the pandemic, as 
part of Safeguarding Awareness Week in November 2020 and would 
be again in November 2021.  A new film launched on 10th September, 
2021, targeting women who had been touched by/contemplated 
suicide and anyone who wanted to be better prepared to help 
someone else in a crisis.  This could be found at https://www.be-the-
one.co.uk/ 

 

 Zero Tolerance Suicide Prevention training promoted 
[...]
 children and young people to develop well 
 
Board sponsors – Suzanne Joyner (RMBC) and Dr Jason Page (RCCG) 
The new priorities that are being proposed had been consolidated and 
were broader in focus: 

 Best start – this priority will include alignment with first 1001 days 
work within the Place Plan 

 Developing well – this will align with other aspects of the Place Plan 
including mental health and wellbeing, SEND, LAC and transitions 

 This priority will also encompass other key partnership priorities 
including work to tackle childhood obesity 

 
Aim 2:  All Rotherham people enjoy the best possible mental health 
and wellbeing and have a god quality of life 
Previous priorities (November 2020-July, 2021) 

 Deliver the Better Mental Health for All Strategy 

 Deliver the Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action Plan 

 Promote positive workplace wellbeing for staff across the partnership 
 
Proposed priorities (July 2021-March 2023) 

 Deliver the Better Mental Health for All Strategy 

 Delivery the Rotherham Suicide Prevention and Self-Harm Action 
Plan and further enhance crisis support services 

 Promote positive workplace wellbeing for staff across the partnership 

 Enhance Community Mental Health Services 
 
Board sponsors – Kathryn Singh (RDaSH) 

 2021-23 priorities continued 

 Focus on IAPT and crisis support 
 
Aim 3:  All Rotherham people live well for longer 
Previous priorities (November 2020-July, 2021) 

 Build a social movement to support local people to be more physically 
active 

 Ensure support is in place for carers 

 Develop a whole-systems approach to tackling obesity in Rotherham 
with consideration of the impact of Covid-19 

Page 8



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/09/21  

 

 
Proposed priorities (July 2021-March 2023) 

 Ensure support is in place for carers 

 Support local people to lead healthy lifestyles including reducing the 
health burden from tobacco, obesity and drugs and alcohol 

 
Board sponsors – Sh
[...]
nce i.e. wear a mask in a 
close setting, good hand hygiene and maintaining social distances as 
far as possible 

 Some of the behaviours towards staff had not been good  
 
Michael Wright, TRFT, reported that:- 
 

 During recent weeks there had been 76 positive cases which had 
been above the peak of the first wave.  As of 21st September, it had 
reduced to 45 

 There were 3 people in critical care 

 A number of staff had been impacted by Covid 

 The Hospital had recently been on Level 4, the most severe level in 
terms of operational pressures 

 The Integrated Discharge team was working really well 
 
 

Page 11



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/09/21 
 

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/highlighted:- 
 

 The whole system was facing significant pressure – concern for staff 
resilience – at the same time as trying to deliver a recovery plan, 
waiting times for surgery, flu vaccination and a booster programme 

 No significant decrease expected 

 Priority had to be to get those not vaccinated to take up the offer 
(approximately 30,000) – importance of Making Every Contact Count 
encouraging those that had not taken up the offer to do so and 
signposting to the CCG website for the frequently asked questions 

 
Resolved:-  That the update be noted. 
 

23.  
  
ISSUES ESCALATED FROM THE PLACE BOARD  
 

 Chris Edwards, RCCG, presented the updated Rotherham Integrated 
Care Partnership Agreement. 
 
The updated Agreement was intended to facilitate the further 
development of an ICP model for Rotherham in line with the policy 
direction set out in the DHSC White Paper – Integrating Care – and in the 
Health and Care Bill.   
 
It was noted that Legislation was currently progressing through Parliament 
and, once the Bill had received Assent and final governance was known, 
the Agreement would be kept under review and updated further for April, 
2022.   
 
The document had been discussed and approved at the 8th September 
meeting of the Place Board. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the interim Agreement be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Chief Executive be delegated, in consultation with the Chair, 
authority to finalise and sign the Agreement. 
ACTION:  Councillor Roche/Sharon Kemp 
 

24.  
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION  'MUST KNOW' BRIEFING 
ABOUT DRUGS AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT  
 

 The Board noted the link to the above briefing. 
 

25.  
  
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 24th 
November, 2021, commencing at 9.00 a.m., venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

BRIEFING  
 

TO: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

DATE: 24th November 2021  

LEAD OFFICER 
 

Ben Anderson  

TITLE: Strategic value of Physical Activity in Tackling 
Health Inequalities  
 

Background 
 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
1.7 
 
 
 
 

 

There have been some really positive developments in Rotherham recently in relation to 
the work around physical activity. The development of ‘Moving Rotherham’ and its 
positioning as a ‘Game Changer’ in the Cultural Strategy alongside the work around the 
Women’s Football Euros, the recent Beat the Street programme and the work on 
‘Creating Active Schools’ is all leading to real momentum being built.  
 
However, this is against the background that inactivity rates in the District are above 
national average with almost one in three adults across the Rotherham District 
classified as inactive. Also, women, people from ethnically diverse groups, people living 
with long terms conditions, disabled people and people from lower socio-economic 
groups all have higher rates of inactivity. And the negative effects of intersectionality   
(when a number of these factors are combined) mean that up to 60% of some groups 
are likely to be inactive.  
 
Movement, physical activity and sport have an important role to play in addressing 
inequalities, and particularly health inequalities; It is estimated that low physical activity 
levels contribute to 1 in 6 deaths in the UK. Inactivity is associated with poor health at 
all ages and the benefits of increasing physical activity continue throughout a person’s 
lifetime.  People with chronic and multiple health conditions are amongst the least active 
members of society and have the most to gain from even small increases in physical 
activity; being physically active reduces risk of heart disease by 35%, hip fractures by 
68% type 2 diabetes by 40%, depression by 20%  
 
The recommended physical activity guidelines for each age are shown in Appendix 1. It 
is also important to note that, even people who meet the recommended physical activity 
guidelines, may still be at risk of certain adverse health outcomes if they spend most of 
their time sedentary.   
 
The health and socio-economic implications of physical inactivity also have a financial 
cost. Physical inactivity is estimated to cost the UK £7.4 billion per year, with around 
£0.9 billion in NHS costs alone.  
 
To many, being active is fun, and also leads to improved physical and mental health, 
people living well for longer, people living in healthy, safe and resilient communities and 
children and young people getting the best start in life.   
 
In light of the above, Sam Keighley, Strategic Director at Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
and part of Sport England’s Extended Workforce Team, was asked to conduct a series 
of conversations with members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and others to 
consider how, if we take a system approach to physical activity, it can help us tackle the 
health inequalities across Rotherham that have widened further during Covid 19 and 

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
 
1.8 
 
 
 
 
 
1.9 

subsequent lockdowns.   
 
This report sets out the key messages arising from those conversations. Health and 
Wellbeing Board members are asked to consider these and commit to collaborative 
working to achieve at least 2 of the proposals that could make a step change in 
reducing the number of Rotherham residents who are inactive, particularly the people 
that could benefit most.   
 
A full list of people involved in these conversations is attached as Appendix 2 
 

 

Key Issues  
 

 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
2.4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Everyone who took part in a conversation agreed that physical activity could add value 
to their organisation and objectives and, in doing so, help tackle health inequalities. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board members also felt physical activity can add value to the 
Board’s 4 shared priorities; improved physical and mental health, people living well for 
longer, people living in healthy, safe and resilient communities and giving children and 
young people the best start in life.   
 
There was general recognition that there isn’t a single bullet that will fix the high 
inactivity rates across Rotherham and achieve the health and social benefits associated 
with being active.  It is complex; some people will be active because they enjoy it and 
know it is good for their health (motivation, capability & opportunity); some people know 
it is good for their health but haven’t quite got round to doing anything (motivation, 
capability but no opportunity); and some people might know it would be good for them 
but don’t feel it is for them, don’t feel they could manage it and don’t think about how it 
could be part of their lives (no motivation, capability or opportunity) 
 
Because tackling inactivity is complex, everyone recognised that we can’t simply leave 
the challenge to one or two people who have sport / physical activity/ public health in 
their job titles. Rather, we need to take a system approach, with everyone owning the 
challenge and building physical activity into their work. Examples of this included: 
 

 All public sector anchor organisations doing what they can as employers to get 
and keep their workforces active. Everyone is doing something currently. Sharing 
and learning between organisations about the best of what everyone is doing - 
and providing constructive challenge to each other –could really accelerate this. 
There was mention of having accreditation. Also, asking our key private sector 
employers to join with us. In effect this could create a social movement across 
public sector employers. Our emergency service partners have some particularly 
good models to help keep their staff active to improve and maintain their physical 
and mental wellbeing  

 

 Creating the conditions where social movements that normalise physical activity 
can flourish. This should include promoting our open and green spaces and 
public footpaths; involving people at the earliest stages in our planning, town 
centre, active travel infrastructure plans, including good lighting and other 
interventions that improve community safety; developing campaigns that reflect 
‘people like me’ being active, on the basis we can’t be what we can’t see; co-
designed interventions so people can become active with their friends and family 
(campaigns won’t reach everyone) 
 

Page 14



 

2.4.3 
 
 
 

 
 

 
2.4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4.5 
 
 
2.4.6 
 
 
2.4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4.8 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5.1 
 
2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.5.4 

2.5.5 

 
 
 
2.5.6 

2.5.7 

2.5.8 

2.5.9 

2.5.10 

2.5.11 
 

 
 

2.5.12 
 
 

 Using physical activity as one of the solutions to tackling issues identified through 
ward and communities of interest plans, particularly loneliness and isolation, 
improving mental wellbeing and tackling health inequalities 

 

 Training front line workers across multiple organisations (prevention, early 
intervention and clinical) to be confident to talk about and signpost people to 
being active. i.e. Making Every Contact Count (MECC). There are some pockets 
where this is already working well and sharing could help to amplify this across 
the whole system.  
 


[...]


dedicated voice, influence 
and engagement task group 
that reports into ‘The 
borough that cares strategic 
group’. 
Further to this, once we are 
in the implementation phase 
of the refreshed carers 
strategy, a coproduction 
programme will be launched.   

3.4 Refresh information, advice and 
guidance available to carers, 
including the launch of the carers’ 
newsletter. 

March 2022 (as part 
of delivery of area of 
focus 1 of the carer’s 
strategy)  

Jo Hinchliffe, 
RMBC 

 Work is still highly focussed 
on COVID-19 response and 
recovery. Plans are in place 
to develop the newsletter, 
but comms resources need 
to be identified.  

Support local 
people to 
lead healthy 
lifestyles, 
including 
reducing the 
health 
burden from 
tobacco, 
obesity and 
drugs and 
alcohol.   

3.5 Review delivery of enhanced tier 2 
weight management service, being 
delivered as part of the PHE Adult 
WM Grant Programme.  
 

March 2022 Michael Ng / 
Kate Green, 
RMBC 

 The service is now started 
01/10/2021; the first data 
submission for review will be 
available at the end of 
December.  

3.6 Undertake health needs 
assessments for healthy weight and 
tobacco.  

January 2022 Jessica 
Dunphy and 
Kate Gray, 
RMBC 
  

 Work is on track to complete 
the needs assessments 
before January.  

3.7 Identify and treat inpatient smokers 
as part of the QUIT programme with:  

 30% of inpatient smokers 
prescribed nicotine replacement 
therapy within 24 hours of 
admission 

 50% of inpatient smokers 
referred to Trust Tobacco 
Treatment Advisors within 24 

End of October 2021 
 
 

Healthy 
Hospitals 
Manager, 
TRFT 

 There are some reporting 
issues relating to QUIT data, 
which are in the process of 
being resolved. Mandatory 
reporting will start from 
December. 

P
age 41



13 
 

hours of admission 
 

3.8 Offer the free smoking cessation 
service to all hospital staff as part of 
the QUIT programme.  

End of October 2021 
 
 
 

Healthy 
Hospitals 
Manager, 
TRFT 

 There are some reporting 
issues relating to QUIT data, 
which are in the process of 
being resolved. Mandatory 
reporting will start from 
December. 

3.9 Increase the number of non-opiate 
and alcohol treatment completions in 
line with PHE Average.   

September 2021-
March 2023 

Jacqui 
Wiltschinsky 
and Anne 
Charlesworth. 
RMBC 
 

 A service improvement plan 
was in place prior to 
September 2021. All front-
line workers have been 
informed of the new targets 
and a restructure of staff 
roles to support people at 
various stages of treatment 
more effectively is in 
progress to support future 
outcomes.  
Data is currently unavailable 
for September and October 
2021, however, the previous 
trends suggest a decline in 
successful completions. 
Following the implementation 
of the improvement plan, the 
service has experienced 
problems with staffing levels 
alongside an increased 
demand for treatment and 
recovery services following 
the pandemic. The service is 
trying to manage demand by 
transferring cases into 
primary care but at present 

P
age 42



14 
 

this is slow due to the need 
for face-face appointments 
before this can happen. 
Service exits and recovery 
also depend on community 
resources which are also not 
currently back at full 
capacity. At present, there is 
a risk of not meeting this 
milestone.  Please note the 
service is ensuring the 
quality of delivery and safety 
of patients is not 
compromised. 

3.10 Review and establish the drug-
related death pathway to identify 
improvements across the system.   

September 2021-
March 2023 

Sam Barstow 
and Anne 
Charlesworth, 
RMBC 

 New employee is now in post 
and has begun engagement 
with partners and pathway 
development.  

3.11 Deliver against funding from PHSE 
to support frequent attenders to ED 
with complex Alcohol and Mental 
Health needs through a newly 
established outreach team. 

March 2022 Amanda 
Marklew, 
TRFT   

 The funding is in place and 
recruitment is commenc
[...]
 Health and Wellbeing Board, Rotherham MBC - Cllr David Roche 
Joint Chair, Health and Wellbeing Board, Rotherham CCG - Dr Richard Cullen 
 
In Attendance: 
Deputy Chief Officer, Rotherham CCG – Ian Atkinson (as ICP Delivery Team Chair) 
Director of Public Health, Rotherham MBC – Ben Anderson 
Head of Communications, Rotherham CCG – Gordon Laidlaw 
Strategy & Delivery Lead, Rotherham CCG – Lydia George  

Page 120


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Strategic value of Physical Activity in Tackling Health Inequalities
	Appendix 1 - strategic positioning physical activity
	Appendix 2 Stakeholder Conversations - strategic positioning physical activity

	9 Rotherham Surge Plan
	11 Health and Wellbeing Board Action Plan
	14 Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22
	Copy of Appendix 1 - Rotherham HWB BCF 2021-22 Planning Template Version 3
	Appendix 2 - Rotherham HWB BCF 2021-22 Narrative Plan Template

	15 Rotherham Public ICP Place Board
	Rotherham PUBLIC ICP Place Board 8th Sept 2021
	Rotherham PUBLIC ICP Place Board Mins - 6 Oct 21




Minutes of the meeting


 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
24th November, 2021 

 
 

Present:-   
Councillor D. Roche  Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health 
    (Chair) 
Ben Anderson  Director of Public Health 
Jamie Bland   Healthwatch Rotherham 
Steve Chapman  South Yorkshire Police 
Dr. Richard Cullen  Strategic Clinical Executive, Rotherham CCG 
Chris Edwards  Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Shafiq Hussain  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
Suzanne Joyner  Strategic Director, Children and Young Peoples Services 
Sharon Kemp  Chief Executive, RMBC 
Anne-Marie Lubanski Strategic Director, Adult Care, Housing and Public Health 
Dr. Jason Page  Governance Lead, Rotherham CCG 
Michael Wright  Deputy Chief Executive, The Rotherham Foundation 
    Trust (representing Richard Jenkins) 
 
Report Presenter:- 
Sam Keighley  Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
 
Also Present:- 
Martin  Elliott   Governance Advisor, RMBC 
Faye McDool   Rotherham CAB 
Gavin Jones   South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Beck Woolley  Policy Officer, RMBC 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aveyard, Cusworth, and 
Thompson, Elizabeth Brown (Healthwatch Rotherham), Kathryn Singh (RDaSH), 
Alison Smith (NHS England) and Paul Woodcock (RMBC).  
 
26.  

  
MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

27.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

28.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

29.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21 
 

 
Resolved:- That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board  held on 22nd September, 2021, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

30.  
  
COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Chair noted his attendance at a series of meetings where the future 
role of the Health and Wellbeing Boards had been considered.  
 

31.  
  
ROTHERHAM SURGE PLAN  
 

 Anne-Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director for Adult Care, Housing and 
Public Health, made a presentation that provided an update on the 
Demand Management/Surge Plan 2021-22. 
 
The presentation provided information on: 
 

 Lessons Learnt during 2020-21. 
 

 The Governance arrangements surrounding the Covid Winter Surge 
Plan 2021/22. 

 

 The planned activity around the delivery of the Covid Winter Surge 
Plan 2021/22 in areas including: 

 

 Acute 

 UECC  

 YAS – 999 

 Flow management 

 Community Services 

 Mental Health 

 Care Homes 

 Communications strategy  
 

 Planned activity around provision of services for Children and Young 
People by both RDaSH and Rotherham MBC.  

 

 The Multi-Agency Covid Booster and Flu Plan. 
 
Members made the following points during the subsequent discussion. 
 

 Concerns were raised regarding the potential impact of a flu outbreak 
occurring at the same time as an increase in Covid-19 cases. 
Members noted the importance of ensuring co-ordinated activity 
across all partners to maximise the uptake of the flu vaccine as well 
as Covid-19 boosters. 

 
 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21  

 

 The positive impact of driving and delivering successful activity due to 
effective partnership working. 

 

 Concerns were raised regarding staff resilience in health and social 
care settings due to consistent high levels of demand for many 
months at a level only normally seen in winter. 

 

 Members noted success of the Covid booster programme. Concerns 
were however noted on the pressure that delivering this programme 
was having on primary care services. 

 
Resolved: - That the update be noted.  
 

32.  
  
STRATEGIC VALUE OF PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN TACKLING HEALTH 
INEQUALITIES  
 

 Sam Keighley, Strategic Director at the Yorkshire Sport Foundation, 
attended the meeting to make a presentation on the strategic positioning 
of physical activity in Rotherham. 
 
The presentation provided information on: 
 

 The problems related to physical inactivity noting that: 
 

 Nearly 1 in 3 people across Rotherham were active for less than 
30 minutes a week. This figure was much higher amongst 
underserved groups. 

 Inactivity was a contributing to 1 in 6 deaths in the UK.  

 How being physically active reduced the risk of heart disease by 
35%, hip fractures by 68% type 2 diabetes by 40% and 
depression by 20%. 

 

 The development of a prevention pathway that aimed to reduce the 
harms from smoking, obesity and alcohol and support healthy ageing.  

 

 How even a small increase in physical activity could improve mental 
health and wellbeing, reduced loneliness and isolation and also 
reduced the chance of developing of non-communicable diseases. 

 

 How the Yorkshire Sport Foundation planned to work with 
stakeholders across the Borough to increase physical activity.  

 
Members made the following points during the subsequent discussion. 
 

 The vital importance of physical activity and of getting more people 
active and moving in order to increase people’s health and wellbeing. 

 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21 
 

 That the challenge of getting more people being physically active was 
a significant one that would require a large cultural change.  The 
biggest challenge, but the one that would make the most significant 
difference, would be in helping the very inactive to start moving more.  

 

 The importance of encouraging more people to build activity into their 
lives and not solely focussing activity on increasing participation in 
organised sports and activities.  

 

 How the Council would work to increase the physical activity of its 
workforce and how it would lead as an example to others in the 
Borough. 

 

 How physical activity could be effectively promoted, especially with 
harder to reach groups across the Borough. It was noted that the 
involvement of local sporting celebrities could be beneficial. 

 
Resolved: -  
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That activity around the objectives of: 
 

 “All public sector anchor organisations doing what they can as 
employers to get and keeping their workforces active.” 

 

 “Creating the conditions where social movements that normalise 
physical activity can flourish.” 

 

 “Training front line workers across multiple organisations (prevention, 
early intervention and clinical) to be confident to talk about and 
signpost people to being active. i.e., Making Every Contact Count 
(MECC).” 

 
be the priority areas of focus in plans to increase physical activity in 
Rotherham. 
 
(3)  That a ‘coalition of the willing’ be created to work collaboratively on 
each of the actions selected at (2). 
 
(4)  That a progress report be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in six months’ time.  
ACTION:-  Policy Officer/Sam Keighley 
 

33.  
  
UPDATE ON AIM 3 OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

 Michael Wright, Deputy Chief Executive TRFT, and Sharon Kemp, Chief 
Executive RMBC, made a presentation that provided an update on activity 
surrounding Aim 3 of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. It was noted that 
Aim 3 of the strategy was to: 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21  

 

 

 Ensure support is in place for carers.  
 

 Support local people to lead healthy lifestyles, including reducing the 
health burden from tobacco, obesity and drugs and alcohol. 

 
The presentation provided information on: 
 

 Key areas of progress around priority one “Ensure support is in place 
for carers” including: 

 

 that carers had expressed support for the objectives and priorities 
within the Carers Strategy. 

 

 a programme of face-to-face events was planned through the 
Carers Corner, including activities to celebrate Carer’s Rights 
Day. 

 

 that over 200 carers have benefitted from receiving a carer’s 
grant.  

 

 Key areas of progress around priority two “Support local people to 
lead healthy lifestyles, including reducing the health burden from 
tobacco, obesity and drugs and alcohol” including: 

 

 the enhanced tier 2 Weight Management Service that had now 
commenced.   

 

 that a new employee was now in post and engagement had 
begun with partners on the development of the drug-related death 
pathway.  

 

 funding was in place and recruitment was commencing in 
November for an outreach team focused on frequent attenders to 
ED with complex alcohol and mental health needs. 

 

 The areas of focus that needed to be addressed to keep the 
implementation of Aim 3 on track. It was noted that no activities were 
rated as ‘off-track’ but that four were rated as ‘at-risk’. The actions that 
would be taken to address the ‘at-risk’ activities were noted. 

 

 Next steps around priority one that included: 
 

 the planned engagement with the Young Carers Council, 
Rotherham Carers Forum and Rotherham Parent Carers Forum. 

 

 that the Carers Strategy was scheduled to come to the January 
2022 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting for approval.  

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21 
 

 Next steps around priority two that included: 
 

 how the needs assessments on smoking and healthy weight 
would be used to inform the recommissioning of services and the 
development of the partnership Prevention and Health Inequalities 
Strategy and action plan.  

 

 the development of a drug-related death review policy for 
ratification by the Safer Rotherham Partnership and how 
consideration would be given if this also needed Health and 
Wellbeing Board agreement. 

 

 the commencement of delivery of the outreach service, pending 
recruitment to the outreach team.  

 
Resolved: - That the update be noted. 
 

34.  
  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ACTION PLAN  
 

 Ben Anderson, Director of Public Health, and Becky Wooley, Policy 
Officer, provided an update of activity taking place around the Health and 
Wellbeing Board action plan. 
 
Resolved: - That the update be noted. 
 

35.  
  
UPDATE FROM THE LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD  
 

 Sharon Kemp, Chief Executive RMBC, provided an update from the Local 
Outbreak Engagement Board that detailed: 
 

 that while the Covid-19 infection rate was rising in Rotherham, it was 
rising at a slower rate than other areas. 

 

 that the key message given to residents would continue to be that 
Covid-19 had not gone away and that there should be no room for 
complacency.  

 

 the activity that had been taking place around the winter 
communications strategy and its focus on encouraging vaccine take 
up and the continued wearing of masks in higher risk situations. It was 
also noted how communications would continue to be clear and 
consistent in their messaging.  

 

 the continued success of the local contact tracing service. 
 

 the high uptake of testing locally.  
 
Ben Anderson,  Director of Public Health, advised that the messaging 
around the Covid-19 booster programme would reaffirm the vital 
importance of getting a booster when offered one. 



 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 24/11/21  

 

 
Resolved: - That the update be noted. 
 

36.  
  
ISSUES ESCALATED FROM THE PLACE BOARD  
 

 Chris Edwards, Chief Operating Officer Rotherham Clinical 
Commissioning Group provided an update on activity around the Place 
Board. It was noted that the Gold Command Structure was now in 
operation.  
 
Resolved: - That the update be noted.  
 

37.  
  
BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2021-22  
 

 Members of the Board considered the Better Care Fund Plan 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: - That the documentation submitted to NHS England on 16th 
November, 2021, regarding the Better Care Fund Plan 2021/22, be noted.  
 

38.  
  
ROTHERHAM PUBLIC ICP PLACE BOARD  
 

 Members of the Board considered the Minutes of meetings of the 
Rotherham Public ICP Place Board held on 7th July, 8th September, and 
6th October 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the Minutes of meetings of the Rotherham Public ICP 
Place Board held on 7th July, 8th September, and 6th October 2021 be 
noted.  
 

39.  
  
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
held on Wednesday, 26th January, 2022, commencing at 9.00 a.m. at a 
venue to be confirmed. 
 

 


